programs. Although the Commission has been audited in accordance with the provisions of Uniform Guidance,
these programs remain subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. Such
audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor agency for expenditures disallowed under the
terms of the grant. Based on prior experience, the Commission believes such disallowances, if any, will not be
significant.

TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT COMMISSION OF HAMPTON ROADS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018

51

Note 18—Retrospective application of a change  in accounting principle and  restatement of prior
period net position

For fiscal year 2018, the Commission has adopted GASB Statement No. 75 Accounting and Financial Reporting
for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This statement establishes standards for recognizing and
measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expenses. As a result, the
beginning net position was restated as follows:

(As Previously
Reported) Effects of (As Adjusted)

June 30, 2017  GASB 75 June 30, 2017

Total assets 331,013,556$   -$   331,013,556$
Total deferred outflows 9,606,166   108,000   9,714,166
Total liabilities 51,568,119   1,666,000   53,234,119
Total deferred inflows 919,035   -   919,035
Net position:

Net investment in capital assets 292,493,576   -   292,493,576
Restricted 3,697,854   -   3,697,854
Unrestricted (8,058,862)   (1,558,000)   (9,616,862)

Total net position 288,132,568$   (1,558,000)$   286,574,568$

Note 19—Subsequent events

During the first quarter of 2020, the world faced the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic which spread to the United
States, including the Hampton Roads region. The Commission has been working in close coordination with its federal
partners at the Federal Transit Administration (“FTA”) and state and local governments related to COVID-19 activities.
With numerous business closings, lower passenger counts, and free fare assistance provided by the Commission,
the long-term financial implications to the Commission are difficult to assess.

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (“CARES”) Act of 2020 totaling $2 trillion was signed into law in